

No. 17-17002

In The
**Supreme Court of the
United States**

Leila Marcos
Petitioner,

v.

Attorney General of the United States
Respondent.

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team 1013
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	3
Statement of Jurisdiction	6
Questions Presented	7
Statement of the Case	8
I. Introduction	8
II. Factual Background	9
III. Decisions Below	12
Standard of Review	13
I. Disfavored group analysis.....	13
II. Reasonable relocation analysis.....	14
Argument	14
I. The disfavored group analysis is not a valid basis to establish a well-founded fear of persecution for the purposes of asylum eligibility.....	14
A. The disfavored group analysis erroneously lowers an asylum seeker’s ultimate burden of proof.....	15
1. Public policy supports maintaining a higher ultimate burden for asylum seekers.....	18
B. The disfavored group analysis runs counter to asylum standards codified by the Department of Homeland Security.....	19
II. Because the “disfavored group” analysis is not a valid basis for an applicant to establish a well-founded fear of persecution for the purposes of asylum eligibility, the Immigration Judge’s finding that Marcos established a well-founded fear of persecution was unsupported by substantial evidence.....	21
III. Because Life Inc is not a “government-sponsored persecutor,” the Thirteenth Circuit was correct in holding that Marcos bears the burden of establishing that internal relocation is not possible.....	22

IV. The Court should affirm the Thirteenth Circuit’s finding that Life Inc. is not a “government-sponsored” entity.....	24
A. <i>Chevron</i> deference is not a relevant consideration here.....	24
B. Life Inc. is an independent organization acting under contract with the government.....	25
C. Life Inc’s employees can be punished by the government of Basag.....	26
D. Life Inc.’s “persecutory” actions are private criminal acts, and not “government-sponsored”.....	27
V. Because Marcos has not met her burden of proof in showing that internal relocation is not possible, she should not be granted asylum.....	28
VI. In the alternative, if Life Inc. was found to be a government actor or “government-sponsored,” under the totality of the circumstances, it is still reasonable for Marcos to relocate within Basag to avoid persecution.....	28
A. Marcos could have reasonably relocated to Mayaman to avoid persecution.....	28
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Page(s)

Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.
468 U.S. 837 (1984) 14

Other Cases

Abedini v. INS
971 F.2d 188 (9th Cir. 1992) 13

Ahmed v. Gonzales
467 F.3d 669 (7th Cir. 2006) 18

Albathani v. INS
318 F.3d 365 (1st Cir. 2003) 13

Alvarado-Carillo v. INS
251 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 2001) 13

Avetova–Elisseva v. INS
213 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir.2000) 16

Chen v. INS
195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999) 16

Diallo v. INS
232 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2000) 21

Davidescu v. Lynch
641 Fed. App’x 579 (7th Cir. 2016) 15

Diaz-Garcia v. Holder
609 F.3d 21 (1st Cir. 2010) 18

Essohou v. Gonzales
471 F.3d 518 (4th Cir. 2006) 29

Etugh v. INS
921 F.2d 36 (3d Cir. 1991) 23

Firmansjah v. Gonzales
424 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2005) 15

<i>Gomes v. Gonzales</i> 429 F.3d 1264 (9th Cir. 2005)	30
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007)	15, 19, 20
<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir.1994)	17, 20
<i>Lemus-Arita v. Sessions</i> 854 F.3d 476 (8th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Lie v. Ashcroft</i> 396 F.3d 530 (3d Cir. 2005)	15
<i>Lopez-Gomez v. Ashcroft</i> 263 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2001)	23
<i>Marcos v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> No. 18-0512, (13th Cir. filed Mar. 12, 2018)	12, 13, 18, 20, 21, 22
<i>Matter of A-E-M-</i> 21 I&N 1157 (BIA 1998)	23, 31
<i>Matter of H-</i> 21 I&N Dec. 337 (BIA 1996)	23
<i>Matter of M-Z-M-R-</i> 26 I&N Dec. 28 (BIA 2012)	28
<i>Melgar de Torres v. Reno</i> 191 F.3d 307 (2d Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Nelson v. INS</i> 232 F.3d 258 (1st Cir. 2002)	14
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004)	15, 16, 17, 21
<i>Setiadi v. Gonzalez</i> 437 F.3d 710 (8th Cir. 2006)	24, 26
<i>Singh v. Ashcroft</i> 83 F. App'x 640 (5th Cir. 2003)	23

<i>Sugiarto v. Holder</i> 586 F.3d 90 (1st Cir.2009)	16, 17
<i>Yakovenko v. Gonzalez</i> 477 F.3d 631 (8th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Zhou Hua Zhu v. Att’y Gen. of the U.S.</i> 703 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2013)	14
Statutes	
8 U.S.C. § 1103 (2009)	19, 20
8 U.S.C. § 1158 (2009)	14
Codes, Rules, and Regulations	
Basag Penal Code § 4350 (a)(1)	26
8 C.F.R. § 208.13 (2018)	19, 22
8 C.F.R. § 1208.13 (2018)	14, 15, 19, 20, 22, 30
Executive Office of Immigration Review, New Rules Regarding Procedure for Asylum and Withholding of Removal 63 Fed. Reg. 31945 (June 11, 1998)	30
